

# Supreme Court of Florida

CASE NO. SC12-2624

DIANA COBA as Personal Representative of the  
Estate of ROBERT COBA, deceased,

Petitioner,

v.

TRICAM INDUSTRIES, INC., and HOME DEPOT, U.S.A., INC.,

Respondents.

---

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE  
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, THIRD DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

---

## PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

---

ROY D. WASSON  
WASSON & ASSOCIATES, CHARTERED  
Courthouse Plaza—Suite 600  
28 West Flagler Street  
Miami, FL 33130  
(305) 372-5220 Telephone  
(305) 372-8067 Facsimile  
*roy@wassonandassociates.com*  
*e-service@wassonandassociates.com*

DEMAHY LABRADOR DRAKE VICTOR  
PAYNE & CABEZA, P.A.  
Alhambra Center—Penthouse  
150 Alhambra Circle  
Coral Gables, FL 33134  
(305) 443-4850 Telephone  
(305) 443-5960 Facsimile  
*odcabeza@dldlawyers.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... : ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS ..... : 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... : 11

ARGUMENT:

I. THE PROPER REMEDY FOR AN INCONSISTENT VERDICT IS GRANT OF A NEW TRIAL INSTEAD OF A JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANTS..... : 13

II. DEFENDANTS WAIVED ANY OBJECTION TO THE INCONSISTENT VERDICT BY FAILING TO OBJECT AND REQUEST FURTHER DELIBERATIONS BEFORE THE JURY’S DISCHARGE..... : 15

III. A NEW TRIAL IS REQUIRED DUE TO CONCEALMENT BY JUROR GAMBOA OF HIS RELEVANT LITIGATION HISTORY..... : 20

IV. THE JURY WAS MISLED BY THE EXCLUSION OF EVIDENCE THAT OTHER PRODUCTS DESIGNED BY DEFENDANTS’ CORPORATE REPRESENTATIVE SIMPSON HAD BEEN DUE TO RECALLED DEFECTS AND BY THE REFUSAL TO ALLOW IMPEACHMENT OF SIMPSON WITH HIS DEPOSITION TESTIMONY..... : 25

A. Introduction..... : 25

B. Other Recalled Products Designed By Mr. Simpson. .... : 25

C. Precluding Plaintiff From Impeaching Simpson with Deposition. . . : 26

V. THE PLAINTIFF WAS PREJUDICED BY THE EXCLUSION FROM EVIDENCE OF THE HISTORY OF THE LADDER AS BEING MADE IN CHINA, NO LONGER SOLD BY HOME DEPOT AND DISCONTINUED..... : 27

CONCLUSION ..... : 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... : 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... : 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Alvarez v. Rendon</i> , 953 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007).....	: 13
<i>Cocca v. Smith</i> , 821 So. 2d 328 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	: 19
<i>De La Rosa v. Zequeira</i> , 659 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1995).....	: 21, 22, 23
<i>Fine v. Shands Teaching Hops. &amp; Clinics, Inc.</i> , 994 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008). . . . .	: 23
<i>Frank v. Wyatt</i> , 869 So. 2d 773 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	: 14
<i>Gup v. Cook</i> , 549 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989). . . . .	: 16
<i>Hendelman v. Lion Country Safari, Inc.</i> , 609 So. 766 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)...	: 19
<i>J.T.A. Factors, Inc. v. Philcon Svcs, Inc.</i> , 820 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002). : 15	
<i>McCauslin v. O’Conner</i> , 985 So. 2d 558 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008).....	: 22
<i>Mike Henry, Inc. v. Donaldson</i> , 558 So. 2d 1093 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990). . . . .	: 13
<i>Moorman v. American Safety Equip.</i> , 594 So. 2d 795 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1992). : 16, 19	
<i>MSM Golf, L.L.C v. Nugent</i> , 853 So. 2d 1086 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003). . . . .	: 14
<i>Murray v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1108 (Fla. 2009).....	: 22
<i>Progressive Select Ins. Co. v. Lorenzo</i> , 49 So. 3d 272 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010). . : 18	
<i>Roberts v. Tejada</i> , 814 So. 2d 334 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	: 12, 22, 23, 24
<i>Southland Corp. v. Crane</i> , 699 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997). . . . .	: 14

*Spitz v. Prudential-Bache Securities, Inc.*,  
549 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989). . . . . : 10, 13

*State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Levine*, 875 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004).. . : 21

*University of Miami v. Spunberg*, 784 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 2001).. . . . : 28

*Wilcox v. Dulcom*, 690 So. 2d 1365 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).. . . . . : 22
